

No. 21-51178

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ORGANIZATION DOING BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, A 501(C)(6) NON-STOCK
VIRGINIA CORPORATION DOING BUSINESS AS CCIA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN S. BAASCH
Assistant Solicitor General
Ryan.Baasch@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Ken
Paxton, Attorney General of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Introduction | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| A. The Platforms’ Evolution into Internet Censors | 5 |
| B. HB 20..... | 11 |
| C. Section 230 | 12 |
| D. Procedural History..... | 14 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. The Platforms Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Hosting Rule Violates the First Amendment. | 17 |
| A. The Hosting Rule does not implicate the First Amendment. | 17 |
| B. The Hosting Rule is also a historically-grounded common carriage regulation, and is subject to at most intermediate scrutiny which it survives..... | 25 |
| C. The District Court’s and the Platforms’ alternative bases to enjoin the Hosting Rule fail..... | 31 |
| II. The Platforms Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that HB 20’s Disclosure Rules Violate the First Amendment..... | 37 |
| III. The Equitable Factors Favor Lifting the Preliminary Injunction..... | 42 |
| CONCLUSION | 44 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 45 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)..... | 1, 17, 24 |
| <i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 40 |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 37 |
| <i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018) | 15, 42 |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) | 31 |
| <i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019) | 37, 43 |
| <i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Daniels v. Alphabet Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-04687, 2021 WL 1222166 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021) | 5 |
| <i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021) | 42 |
| <i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) | 12, 19 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) | 4, 43 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 660 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1981) | 27 |
| <i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 5, 13, 22 |

Gonzalez v. Google LLC,
 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021).....13

Harper v. Agency Rent-A-Car, Inc.,
 905 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1990) 27

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....18, 23, 24

Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC,
 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 14

Marshall’s Locksmith Serv. Inc. v. Google, LLC,
 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 22

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988)35, 36

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 37, 40

NARUC v. FCC,
 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 26

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) 43

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 39

Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie,
 432 U.S. 43 (1977) (per curiam)35, 42

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009) 21

NetChoice, LLC v. Moody,
 546 F. Supp.3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 23

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....41, 42

Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986) 23, 24

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....1, 4

In re PGS Home Co. Ltd,
 No. 19-MC-80139, 2019 WL 6311407 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2019) 5

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations,
 413 U.S. 376 (1973) 20, 22

Primrose v. W. Union Tel. Co.,
 154 U.S. 1 (1894) 25

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
 447 U.S. 74 (1980) *passim*

Refrigerated Transp. Co. v. ICC,
 616 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1980) (per curiam)..... 25

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) *passim*

Ry. Emps.’ Dep’t v. Hanson,
 351 U.S. 225 (1956) 35

Semon v. Royal Indem. Co.,
 279 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1960)..... 25-26

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. FDIC,
 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 6

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 35

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)12, 13, 33

Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g,
 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 4

Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) 38-39

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 35

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“*Turner I*”) *passim*

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc., v. FCC,
 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“*Turner II*”) *passim*

United States v. Caronia,
 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 8-9

United States v. Hunter,
 459 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1972) 21

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 35 |
| <i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) | 13, 21 |
| <i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 42 |
| <i>VIA Metro. Transit v. Meck</i> , 620 S.W.3d 356 (Tex. 2020) | 25 |
| <i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1896)..... | 25 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... | 41 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... | 34 |
| <i>York Co. v. Cent. R.R.</i> , 70 U.S. 107 (1865) | 25 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) | 16, 37 |
| Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules: | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C.: | |
| § 1292(a)(1)..... | 14 |
| 47 U.S.C.: | |
| §§ 201-202..... | 25, 27, 32 |
| § 230 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 230(a)(3) | 43 |
| § 230(c)(1) | 2, 13, 21, 33 |
| § 230(c)(2)..... | 13, 33, 34, 35 |
| § 230(f)(3)..... | 13, 14, 21 |
| Tex. Bus. & Com. Code: | |
| § 120.001..... | 10 |
| § 120.002 | 10 |
| § 120.051..... | 11, 37, 38, 40 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| § 120.052 | 11, 37, 38, 40 |
| § 120.053..... | 11, 37, 39, 40 |
| § 120.053(a)(1)..... | 41 |
| § 120.053(a)(2) | 41 |
| §§ 120.101-104..... | 11, 37, 38, 41 |
| § 120.151 | 11 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code: | |
| § 143A.001(a)..... | 10 |
| § 143A.002..... | 10 |
| § 143A.006(a) | 11 |
| § 143A.006(b) | 11 |
| § 143A.007(a) | 11 |
| § 143A.008..... | 11 |
| HB 20: | |
| § 1(2)..... | 29 |
| § 8 | 31 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Brian Flood, <i>Trump supporter, 76, blames ‘fake news’ CNN for threats following reporter ambush</i> , Fox News (Feb. 24, 2018)..... | 8 |
| Brief for Facebook as Defendants-Appellees at 1, <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , No. 13-7017, 2013 WL 5371995 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 25, 2013) | 13, 21 |
| Bryant et al., <i>Ivermectin for Prevention and Treatment of COVID-19 Infection</i> , 28 Am. J. Therapeutics 434 (2021) | 8 |
| CDC Health Advisory (Aug. 26, 2021), https://emergency.cdc.gov/han/2021/pdf/CDC_HAN_449.pdf | 8 |
| CNN Tweet (Feb. 20, 2018), archived at perma.cc/VL7Q-6VBF | 8 |
| Evelyn Douek, <i>Governing Online Speech: From ‘Posts-as-Trumps’ to Proportionality and Probability</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 759 (2021)..... | 5 |
| Facebook, Terms of Service § 4.3, https://perma.cc/HK4X-QPL8 | 18 |
| Fox News, <i>AG Barr on Tech Companies Censoring Viewpoints: ‘There’s Something Very Disturbing About What’s Going On’</i> (June 21, 2020) | 6 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)..... | 13 |
| Internet Archive Wayback Machine, Twitter, The Twitter Rules (Jan. 18, 2009), https://bit.ly/31UlaJx | 5 |

John Hendel, *Twitter CEO: Iranian Leader's 'Saber Rattling' Doesn't Violate Our Policies*, Politico (Oct. 28, 2020), <https://politi.co/3GzTdpG> 7

Joseph A. Wulfsohn, *Twitter says it permanently suspended Project Veritas, locked founder James O'Keefe out of his account*, Fox News (Feb. 11, 2021)..... 7

Josh Halliday, *Twitter's Tony Wang: 'We are the free speech wing of the free speech party'*, The Guardian (Mar. 22, 2012), <https://bit.ly/3dKjXHx> 5

Letter from Ranking Members on Committee on Oversight and Reform to Xavier Becerra at App'x. 4 (Jan. 11, 2022), <https://republicans-oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Letter-Re.-Feb-1-Emails-011122.pdf>..... 9

Marisa Fernandez, *Twitter Fact-Checks Chinese Official's Claims that Coronavirus Originated in U.S.*, Axios (May 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3lFWfjM>..... 7

Mary Anne Franks, *The Free Speech Black Hole: Can the Internet Escape the Gravitational Pull of the First Amendment?*, Knight First Amend. Inst. Columbia Univ. (Aug. 21, 2019), <https://perma.cc/HAX8-3RZN> 43

Motion to Dismiss Reply, *Colon v. Twitter, Google, and Facebook*, No. 6:18-CV-00515, 2019 WL 7835413 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2019) 21-22

Raphael Ahren, *Twitter to MKs: Unlike Trump Tweets, Khamanei's 'Eliminate Israel' Posts Are OK*, Times of Israel (July 30, 2020), <https://bit.ly/336th6V> 7

Ravi Somaiya, *How Facebook Is Changing the Way Its Users Consume Journalism*, The New York Times (Oct. 27, 2014) 6

Ron Johnson, *YouTube Cancels the U.S. Senate*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 2, 2021) 9

Taylor v. Twitter, Inc., Tr. Hr'g, No. CGC-18-564460 (Cal. Super. Ct. S.F. Cnty., June 14, 2018) 20

Testimony of Facebook CEO Mark Zuckerberg before the United States Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation (Oct. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3LjY8Ot>..... 22

Testimony of Jack Dorsey before the United States Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation (Oct. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3Jnbyrj> 38

Thomas Barrabi, *Facebook Ends Ban on Posts Claiming COVID-19 is Man-made*, Fox Business (May 26, 2021), <https://fxn.ws/3y0L8qD>..... 6

Twitter Motion to Dismiss, *Fields v. Twitter, Inc.*, No. 3:16-cv-00213, 2016 WL 2586923 n.5 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2016) 21

Twitter, Terms of Service § 3, <https://perma.cc/2QCU-VLW4> 18

Twitter, Updating Our Approach to Misleading Information (May 11, 2020), <https://perma.cc/K8CT-NQHZ>18-19

White House, *Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki* (July 16, 2021)..... 10

White House, *Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki and Surgeon General Dr. Vivek H. Murthy* (July 15, 2021) 9

YouTube “Covid-19 Medical Misinformation Policy,” <https://perma.cc/9ZUK-T2E6> (as of Feb. 28, 2022)..... 9
